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Hi Tania

Firstly, thank you for your response. | believe it is the first considered response | have received from a Quays BCM/Quays
Committee since prior to 30 September 2021.

My replies are in bold red on the attached.

In summary | think you are trying to tell me that the accounts labelled - “For the Financial Period 05/12/2022 to 31/03/2023" and
“Consolidated” - are really the accounts “For the Financial Year ended 31/03/2023"?
And that you, the auditor and the committee did not notice this.

Big picture - why not correct this labelling error, if that's what it is, and let everybody know.
Details — still a lot of errors to correct.

Regards
Andy Doves
Owner Lot 3006

From: South Coast <southcoast@stansurestrata.com.au>

Sent: Wednesday, June 21, 2023 12:55 PM

To: dovesadd@bigpond.com

Subject: Notice of Annual General Meeting - Emerald Lakes - The Quays CTS 33891

Dear Andy

We refer to your email of 5 June 2023 and have attached detailed responses to your queries raised. It should be noted
Stansure Strata have been in operation for over 25 years and have earned a reputation for our extensive knowledge and
professionalism in the industry and can assure you this will be reflected moving forward for Emerald Lakes — The Quays.
Our office is not in a position to speak to prior issues you have had with previous Financials and/or Committee. As an
owner you will be aware of the recourse available for owners through the Office of the Commissioner for Body Corporate
and Community Management.

We look forward to your participation at the Annual General Meeting next week.

Yours faithfully,

Tauia Moore

On behalf of your Strata Management Team
Tania Moore and Andrew McGregor

Brisbane Offices: Central Queensland Offices: Gold Coast Office:
PO Box 184, KEDRON 4031 Bundaberg, PO Box 6365, GCMC 9726
Ph: (07) 3359 9877 PO Box 2224, BUNDABERG 4670 Ph: (07) 5531 6333
Fax: (07) 3359 9855 Ph: (07) 4153 4033 Fax: (07) 5562 1809
Fax: (07) 4151 4200
Rockhampton,

PO Box 2224, BUNDABERG 4670
Ph: (07) 4927 1720

theteam@stansurestrata.com.au ACN: 084 149 413 F . And
www.stansurestrata.com.au ABN: 83 084 149 413 rom: Anay
Doves

Registered Trademark of
Stansure Strata.

<dovesadd@bigpond.com>
Sent: Monday, June 5, 2023 3:27 PM
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EMERALD LAKES - THE QUAYS CTS 33891
STANSURE STRATARESPONSE TO Doc-Ref500Q

All figures shown in the Balance Sheet and Income and Expenditure Statement for the period ending
31 March 2023 prepared by Stansure Strata include all budget figures and transactions from Value
Strata from 1 April 2022 to 5 December 2022.

a) The period beginning is undefined — it must be for the Year Ending 31 March 2023 to make
sense and to meet regulatory requirements.

b) If what you have produced does in fact “include all budget figures and transactions from
Value Strata from 1 April 2022 to 5 December 2022” then you should so state that fact on
each & every page of your accounts as in — “For the Year Ending 31 March 2023”.

c) Asitis, every page of your accounts states: “For the Financial Period 05/12/2022 to
31/03/2023” and “Consolidated”.

1. Fromthe time of our engagement, all financial information is provided and readily available.

a) Please refer to pages 22 & 23 - Balance Sheet to 31/03/2023
My pages 22 & 23 state: “For the Financial Period 05/12/2022 to 31/03/2023”, not *“to
31/03/2023” or as should for a balance sheet - “As at 31/03/2023”.

b) Please refer to pages 24 & 26 - Income & Expenditure to 31/03/2023
My pages 24, 25 & 26 state: “For the Financial Period 05/12/2022 to 31/03/2023”, not
“to 31/03/2023” or as should be “For the Year Ended 31/3/2023.

Please see attached photos of the relevant 5 pages.

2. The change of strata managers and accounting software has no material bearing on the
financial information —although it may be displayed differently. Our office cannot answer
queries on behalf of the auditor who has previously been engaged. Any queries relating to
their report should be directed to them, under the instruction of the Committee as there
may be costs incurred at this later stage.

a) Please refer to pages 24 — 26 of AGM agenda & ‘Last year actual’ column showing
comparative figures in accordance with Part 8 S165 (5) of the Regulations

Last year actual would be a correct comparative figure if you change “For the Financial
Period 05/12/2022 to 31/03/2023” to “The Year Ended 31/3/2023".

b) Please refer to pages 24 — 26 of AGM agenda & ‘Last year actual’ column showing
comparative figures in accordance with Part 8 S165 (5) of the Regulations

This seems to be an exact repeat of a) above. Perhaps you mean pages 22-23?

In any case Pages 22 -23 (Balance Sheet) do not show any prior year
comparatives with either a full year ended 31/3/2023 of any part thereof.

3. a) Stansure Strata does not agree with your assertion that this motion is hon-compliant as the
financial statements are attached and clearly indicate the period.

Yes, they clearly indicate a now apparently incorrect period of “05/12/2022 to
31/03/2023”.

For your reference, the financial statements included in the Annual General Meeting notice
are always for the annual period of the Body Corporate’s financial year.

Agree, so why do they state: “For the Financial Period 05/12/2022 to 31/03/2023""?

Page 10of 3





Our office is confident that our explanatory schedule is sufficient and appropriate.

I am sure under normal circumstances you may be correct but in the material
you produced this year there is no clear or consistent definition of the period of
the financials — either in the accounts themselves or in the motion for them.

b) Explanatory Note complies with Part 8 S165 (5) (b) (i) & (ii)
Probably but not with Part 8, S165 (4) or (5) (a)

4. Please refer to pages 24 — 26 of AGM agenda & ‘Last year actual’ column showing
comparative figures in accordance with Part 8 S165 (5) of the Regulations

a) ‘Last year actual’ would be a correct comparative figure if you change “For the
Financial Period 05/12/2022 to 31/03/2023” to “The Year Ended 31/3/2023.
b) There are no comparative prior year figures for the balance sheet.

QUERIESONFINANCIAL STATEMENTS-05/12/2022-31/03/2023

1. We can advise that the Body Corporate bank account was not overdrawn.
Then can you please explain why there is a negative figure for Admin Fund Cash at
Bank in the balance sheet.

2. From our engagement, we can confirm there are no anomalies. Body Corporate has
approved 20% discount. Discount on levies is showing in two areas of the Financial due to
two different accounting systems during the financial year.

But the Discount on Levies only appears in expenses in your financial statements
(5/12/22-31/3/23), not in Value’s period of 1/4/2022 to 5/12/2022. Can you explain that
please?

3. Thiswasanamount charged by Value Strata.
Do you know what it was for please? And even if an unknown charge, why is it not
under Body Corporate Admin i/o a weird new expense category?

4. This credit variance was required to balance the upload of the financials to our accounting
software from the financials received from Value Strata/the bank account and the auditor’s.
report. Itis something that has been reported to the Committee and which will hopefully be
able to be investigated at a future audit.

Understood, but it must be chased up.

5. Water rates invoices and recovery do not match as insufficient recovered in last financial year.
OK.

6. Interestisaccruingand paid upon maturity.

My understanding, and confirmed in the audit report, is that the Quays accounts were
prepared on an accrual basis. Are you now saying that interest income has not been
accrued because the accounts have been prepared on a cash basis; or, on a
combination of Cash & Accrual?

If you have used a cash basis then s165 would apply quite differently.
I also believe that pest control work carried in March 2023 has not been accrued.

7. Please refer our response under Item 2.
But the Discount on Levies only appears in expenses in your financial statements
(5/12/22-31/3/23), not in VValue’s period of 1/4/2022 to 5/12/2022. Can you explain that
please?

Page 2 of 3





QUERIESONFINANCIALSTATEMENTS-01/04/2022-05/12/2022

We are unable to speak to the queries 1, 2 & 3 as this was prior to our Management of Emerald
Lakes— The Quays.

If the queries 1, 2 & 3 on errors in the financials for the period 1/04/2022 to 05/12/2022 have
not been corrected and cannot be explained, are you confirming that the financials presented
to Owners for that 8-month period (two-thirds of the financial year) were not audited? Either
prior to or after the so called “Consolidated” accounts prepared by you “For the Financial
Period 05/12/2022 to 31/03/2023”, which you tell us are actually for the YE 31/3/2023?

BUDGETS

1. This figure is less GST and Discount and Water Rates (P39).
I am talking about the P25 figure of $443,361.57 which is less GST, compared to the P38
figure of $456,100.68, which as you state is also less GST?

2. There is no budgeting anomaly. Please refer to the minutes from the Budget Committee
where the Committee approved the Administrative and Sinking fund budgets for
presentation to all owners.

a) Itwould appear that tabled budgets were approved for presentation to Owners,
but the tabled budgets were not part of the minutes. However, there is no
mention or approval of contributions to support the budgets. It is the calculation
of the contributions that I queried for the reasons mentioned — no opening or
closing balances were included in the levy calculations.

b) Also, the minutes you quote state that the administrative surplus for the year was
$3,860.70 and the closing administrative balance was $745.77. However,
according to your financials for the period 5/12/2022 to 31/3/2023, (which you tell
us are actually for the YE 31/3/2023) the figures are $24,703.32 and $21,588.39
respectively. Hence the anomaly — when the levy calculation fails to include a
closing balance of $21.6k!

AGMMOTIONS

1. a) Stansure Strata does not agree with your assertion that this motion is non-compliant.
The period of the financial statements is not defined. Prepared to 31 March 2023 but
when from? Should be from 1/4/2022 but were they prepared from that date? How are
we to know what we are voting for?

b) Explanatory Note complies with Part 8 S165 (5) (b) (i) & (ii)
Probably but not with Part 8, s165 (4) or (5) (a)

2. Correct, this was a typographical error and will be corrected in the Minutes.
3. Correct, this was a typographical error and will be corrected in the Minutes.

4. This is a matter for the Committee to respond.
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To: The Team <theteam@stansurestrata.com.au>; South Coast <southcoast@stansurestrata.com.au>
Subject: RE: Notice of Annual General Meeting - Emerald Lakes - The Quays CTS 33891

Hi Tania & Andrew

Further to my email of 1/6/23 please now see the attached for my updated review of the AGM papers and financials, etc.
Regards

Andy Doves

Owner Lot 3006

From: Andy Doves <dovesadd@bigpond.com>

Sent: Thursday, June 1, 2023 9:14 AM

To: 'theteam@stansurestrata.com.au' <theteam@stansurestrata.com.au>; Stansure Strata
<southcoast@stansurestrata.com.au>

Subject: Notice of Annual General Meeting - Emerald Lakes - The Quays CTS 33891

Hi Tania & Andrew

Thank you for the AGM papers.

However, | am extremely disappointed given the fiasco over the 21/22 financials (that you, DDA (and I) spent so much time and
money sorting out) that once again the Owners have been given non-compliant AGM papers and financials. For example.

1. The auditor states:
“We have audited the accompanying report, being a special purpose financial report of Emerald Lakes — The Quays
CTS 33891, which comprises the balance sheet as at 31 March 2023, the Statement of Income & Expenditure of the
Administrative and Sinking Fund for the year ended.”
Unfortunately, you have not included the Statement of Income & Expenditure of the Administrative and Sinking
Fund for the year ended 31 March 2023. You have included:-
a. Detailed Income and Expenditure Statements for 1 April 2022 to 5 December 2022; and

b. Income and Expenditure Statements for the Financial Period 5/12/2022 to 31/03/2023.

2. The auditor states:

“The body corporate changed Body Corporate Manager during the financial period and the financial software changed.

As a result, the financial statements do not include comparative data on the Balance Sheet due to the functionality of

the body corporate software.”

“Accounting Standard AASB 101 Presentation of Financial Statements and Body Corporate and Community Regulation

2008 (part 8 section 154 (5)) states the statement of accounts must include the corresponding figures for the previous

financial year. These financial statements are therefore non-compliant with the legislation. Prior year accounts need to

be reviewed separately to obtain comparative date reported.”

a. So for the second year running our financials prepared for the AGM have not included comparative figures and we
are non-compliant, again.

b. On 22 Nov 2022 Owners were sent revised and audited financials for the YE 31 March 2022. These financials were
prepared manually (by the auditor and/or Stansure) and included 2021 comparatives on both the Balance
Sheet and Inc & Exp Statements.

What reason therefore has the committee for not preparing compliant, comparative financials in the same
manner for the YE 31 March 2023? It would be the easy sensible thing to do.

3. “Motion 2, Financial Statements (Ordinary Resolution), Statutory Motion Submitted by: Committee. That the audited
financial statements prepared to 31 March 2023 by Stansure Strata be adopted by the meeting.”
a. This is not compliant as it does define the period of the financial statements. It should state: That the audited
financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2023 be adopted by the meeting.”
b. The related note in the Explanatory Schedule #1 only partially meets the disclosure obligations of Part 8, s165. Why?

4. We have a balance sheet “For the Financial Period 5/12/2022 to 31/3/2023". This cannot be correct as balance sheets
are always as at a specific date; e.g., the financial YE date which in this case is 31 March 2023.

5. “Motion 19, Variation Of Caretaking and Letting Agreement.”
It appears that the committee has not for the first time, ignored a decision made at a general meeting by Owners.
| refer to the AGM of 24 August 2021 — Motion 10. LEGAL ADVICE ON CARETAKING AND LETTING
AGREEMENTS ORDINARY RESOLUTION

The above issues are just from a quick read of the AGM papers and | will certainly be going over the papers and the financials
(such as they are) in more detail on the weekend. Maybe the above is enough for a re-think on your part but history tells me that
this committee acknowledges, admits, apologises for nothing. They even pushed through the unaudited rubbish financials at
last year's AGM in full knowledge that they were a complete misrepresentation.

By early next week | will certainly be communicating with Owners and taking advice on further best action.
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Regards
Andy Doves
Owner Lot 3006

From: Stansure Strata <theteam@stansurestrata.com.au>

Sent: Wednesday, May 31, 2023 1:58 PM

To: dovesadd@bigpond.com

Subject: Notice of Annual General Meeting - Emerald Lakes - The Quays CTS 33891

Dear Owner,
Please find attached correspondence for your attention.

Kind regards
Stansane Sthata

On behalf of your Strata Management Team

Stansure) svas

Brisbane Offices: Central Queensland Offices: Gold Coast Office:

PO Box 184, KEDRON 4031
Bundaberg, PO Box 2224, BUNDABERG 4670 PO Box 6365, GCMC 9726

Kedron: Ph: (07) 3359 9877 Fax: (07) 3359 9855 Ph: (07) 5531 6333 Fax: (07) 5562 1809

Ph: (07) 4153 4033 Fax: (07) 4151 4200
Rockhampton, PO Box 900, ROCKHAMPTON 4700

Ph: (07) 4927 1720
Email: theteam@stansurestrata.com.au

Website: www.stansurestrata.com.au
Registered Trademark of Stansure Strata Pty Ltd

ACN: 084 149 413 ABN: 83 084 149 413
This message and any files transmitted with it are confidential and should be read only by those persons to whom it is
addressed. It may contain sensitive and private proprietary or legally privileged information. If you are not the intended
recipient, please immediately delete it and all copies of it from your system, destroy any hard copies and notify the
sender. You must not, directly or indirectly, use, disclose, distribute, print, or copy any part of this message if you are not
the intended recipient. Stansure Strata Pty Ltd does not warrant that the information is free of a virus or any other defect
or error, and is not liable for the proper and complete transmission of the information contained in this communication,
nor for any delay in its receipt. Any views expressed in this message are those of the author's own and may not reflect
those of Stansure Strata Pty Ltd. Please consider the environment before printing this email

This message and any files transmitted with it are confidential and should be read only by those persons to whom it is
addressed. It may contain sensitive and private proprietary or legally privileged information. If you are not the intended
recipient, please immediately delete it and all copies of it from your system, destroy any hard copies and notify the
sender. You must not, directly or indirectly, use, disclose, distribute, print, or copy any part of this message if you are not
the intended recipient. Stansure Strata Pty Ltd does not warrant that the information is free of a virus or any other defect
or error, and is not liable for the proper and complete transmission of the information contained in this communication,
nor for any delay in its receipt. Any views expressed in this message are those of the author's own and may not reflect
those of Stansure Strata Pty Ltd. We update our privacy policy from time to time, it can be viewed here -
stansurestrata.com.au/privacy-policy/ Please consider the environment before printing this email.
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